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AMENDMENT NO. ONE (1) 

TO 

CONTRACT NO. 20-TF0023/TPR 

FOR 

EMERGENCY DEBRIS REMOVAL 

The following additions are hereby made a part of the Contract Documents for the 
CONTRACT NO. 20-TF0023/TPR - EMERGENCY DEBRIS REMOVAL, located in 

Hernando County, as fully and completely as if the same were fully set forth therein: 

1. The following services are hereby added to the above referenced Contract. 

SECTION VI: SCOPE AND SPECIFICATIONS 

96. CLEANUP AND REMOVAL OF PUTRESCENT DEBRIS 
96.1. Offshore, Red Tide 

96.1.1. Two skimmer vessels will operate at predetermined but separate 
distances from shore. Each will remove debris from offshore waters. 
Once nets have filled, the vessel will transit to the offload site where the 
debris will be transferred to awaiting dumpsters via forklift. 
96.1.2. Two separate 1000 foot sections of boom will be anchored, each 
day based on the latest data and observations including wind, currents, 
bloom concentrations and physical observations of debris. Skimmer 
vessel will run alongside of the boom to increase the efficiency of debris 
removal. Boom may be utilized to create a barrier that can be rapidly 
deployed to minimalize the impact of a known debris field predicted to 
impact local waters and coastline. 
96.1.3. More Offshore Skimmer Vessels can be Deployed consisting of: 

96.1.3.1. One (1) Skimmer Boat 
96.1.3.2. One (1) Captain 
96.1.3.3. Two (2) Deckhands 
96.1.3.4. Three (3) Rain Suit 
96.1.3.5. Three (3) PVC Glove 
96.1.3.6. Three (3) Leather Work Glove 
96.1.3.7. Three (3) PVC Boots 
96.1.3.8. One (1) Handtools 
96.1.3.9. One (1) Hand Held Radio 
96.1.3.10. Two (2) Dumpsters 



96.2. Bay Clenaup, Red Tide 
96.2.1. Each skimmer vessel will work throughout the bay. Once the 
vessel 's nets are full , a push boat with brage with assist excavator and 
dumpster will meet the skimmer vessel and debris will be transferred to 
awaiting dumpster. Once dumpster is at capacity, barge will transit to off 
loading area where the full dumpster will be taken off the barge and 
replaced with an empty dumpster. 
96.2.2. Full dumpsters at the off-loading area shall be taken to the main 
landfill for emptying . Tipping Fees shall be reimbursed at actual costs. 
Costs for transport to and from the landfill shall be included in the roll off 
dumpster rate. 
96.2.3. More Bay Skimmer Vessels can be Deployed consisting of: 

96.2.3.1. One (1) Skimmer Boat 
96.2.3.2. One (1) Captain 
96.2.3.3. Two (2) Deckhands 
96.2.3.4. Three (3) Rain Suit 
96.2.3.5. Three (3) PVC Glove 
96.2.3.6. Three (3) Leather Work Glove 
96.2.3. 7. Three (3) PVC Boots 
96.2.3.8. One (1) Handtools 
96.2.3.9. One (1) Hand Held Radio 
96.2.3.10. Two (2) Dumpsters 

96.3. lntercoastal and Canals , Red Tide 
96.3.1. Each Team for Skimming is based on 5 Square Miles of work 
area. Skimmer vessel will work throughout the affected area removing 
debris that will be bagged on the vessel. A work assistant boat will meet 
the skimmer vessel and debris bags will be transferred to it. Skimmer 
will continue operations while the work assist boat will transit filled debris 
bags to the off load site where it will be transferred via Forklift to awaiting 
dumpsters. 
96.3.2. Full dumpsters at the off-loading area shall be taken to the main 
landfill for emptying. Tipping Fees shall be reimbursed at actual costs. 
Costs for transport to and from the landfill shall be included in the roll off 
dumpster rate. 
96.3.3. More lntracoastal and Canal Skimmer Vessels can be Deployed 
consisting of: 

96.3.3.1. One (1) Skimmer Boat 
96.3.3.2. Two (2) Marine Operator 
96.3.3.3. One (1) Deckhand 
96.3.3.4. One (1) >14' Work Boat 
96.3.3.5. Three (3) Rain Suit 
96.3.3.6. Three (3) PVC Glove 
96.3.3.7. Three (3) Leather Work Glove 



ITEM 
NO. 

18a 
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18a4 
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18a12 
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18a28 
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18a30 

96.3.3.8. Three (3) PVC Boots 
96.3.3.9. One (1) Handtools 
96.3.3.10. Two (2) Hand Held Radios 
96.3.3.11. Two (2) Dumpsters 

2. All other terms and conditions shall remain the same. 

ADD PHASE II - COLLECTION, HAULINGTO STAGING SITE AND REDUCTION 
*** DRC Operations Manager and/or Superintendent from offshore tab should apply to 
one or all tabs but not duplicate costs as needed per tab. 

DESCRIPTION TYPE UNIT OF MEASURE RATE 

Offshore, Red Tide 

DRC Operations Manager*** LABOR HOURLY $95.00 

DRC Superintendent*** LABOR HOURLY $80.00 
Supervisor with Vehicle LABOR HOURLY $72.00 

Captain LABOR HOURLY $95.00 

Deck Hand LABOR HOURLY <l:An .~ 1 

Marine Operator LABOR HOURLY $80 .31 

Admin Assistant LABOR HOURLY $33.00 
Heavy Equipment Operator LABOR HOURLY $58.00 

Tool Operator LABOR HOURLY $48.00 

Laborer LABOR HOURLY $69.38 
Hazmat Worker LABOR HOURLY $69.38 

Mechanic with Truck and Tools LABOR HOURLY $82.00 
< 14' Work Boat EQUIPMENT DAY $236 .11 
> 14' Work Boat EQUIPMENT DAY $359.38 

Skimmer Boat EQUIPMENT HOURLY $341.41 
Beach Rake with Tractor EQUIPMENT HOURLY $181 .65 

Boom EQUIPMENT PER FOOT/PER DAY $5.38 

Barge 12x40 EQUIPMENT HOURLY $249.45 
Roll Off Dumpsters EQUIPMENT DAY $92.00 

Roll Off Truck EQUIPMENT DAY $850.00 

ATV EQUIPMENT HAUL $77.46 

Loader 2 YD EQUIPMENT HOURLY $189.00 

Pickup Truck, ½ Ton Unmanned EQUIPMENT HOURLY $22.00 
Vehicle Use-Pickup, Van, Car EQUPIMENT PER MILE $3.50 
Vehicle Use-Trailers, Heavy Trucks EQUIPMENT PER MILE $4.50 
Office Trailer EQUIPMENT DAY $165.00 
Hand Tools Per Employee EQUIPMENT DAY $19.00 
Hand Held Radios EQUIPMENT DAY $25.00 

20' Response Trailer EQUIPMENT DAY $118.00 

12K Extended Reach Forklift EQUIPMENT HOURLY $172.49 
20' Response Trailer EQUIPMENT DAY $118.00 
Light Tower EQUIPMENT HOURLY $32.00 



ITEM 
DESCRIPTION TYPE UNIT OF MEASURE RATE NO. 

18a31 Small Compressor EQUIPMENT DAY $297 .00 
18a32 Airhose Section EQUIPMENT DAY $55.90 
18a33 First Aid Station EQUIPMENT DAY $89.00 
18a34 Rain Suit EQUIPMENT EACH $54.00 
18a35 PVC Gloves EQUIPMENT EACH $12.80 

18a36 Leather Work Gloves EQUIPMENT EACH $19.10 
18a37 PVC Boots EQUIPMENT EACH $29 .92 
18b Bay Cleanup, Red Tide 

18b1 Supervisor with Vehicle LABOR HOURLY $72 .00 
18b2 Captain LABOR HOURLY $95.00 
18b3 Deck Hand LABOR HOURLY $80.31 
18b4 Marine Operator LABOR HOURLY $80.31 
18b5 Admin Assistant LABOR HOURLY $33 .00 
18b6 Heavy Equipment Operator LABOR HOURLY $58.00 

18b7 Tool Operator LABOR HOURLY $48.00 
18b8 Laborer LABOR HOURLY $69.38 

18b9 Hazmat Worker LABOR HOURLY $69.38 
18b10 Mechanic with Truck & Tools LABOR HOURLY $82.00 
18b11 < 14' Work Boat EQUIPMENT DAY $236.11 
18b12 > 14' Work Boat EQUIPMENT DAY 'l:1",Q_38 
18b13 Skimmer Boat EQUIPMENT HOURLY $341.41 

18b14 Beach Rake with Tractor EQUIPMENT HOURLY $181 .65 

18b15 Boom EQUIPMENT PER FOOT/PER DAY $5.38 
18b16 Barge 12x40 EQUIPMENT HOURLY $249.45 

18b17 Roll Off Dumpsters EQUIPMENT DAY $92.00 

18b18 Roll Off Truck EQUIPMENT HAUL $850.00 
18b19 ATV EQUIPMENT HOURLY $77.46 
18b20 Loader 2 YD EQUIPMENT HOURLY $189.00 

18b21 Pickup Truck, 1/2 Ton Unmanned EQUIPMENT HOURLY $22 .00 
18b22 Vehicle Use-Pickup, Van, Car EQUPIMENT PER MILE $3.50 
18b23 Vehicle Use-Trailers, Heavy Trucks EQUIPMENT PER MILE $4.50 
18b24 Office Trailer EQUIPMENT DAY $165.00 
18b25 Hand Tools Per Employee EQUIPMENT DAY $19.00 
18b26 Hand Held Radios EQUIPMENT DAY $25.00 
18b27 20' Response Trailer EQUIPMENT DAY $118.00 
18b28 12K Extended Reach Forklift EQUIPMENT HOURLY $172.49 
18b29 Hydraulic Excavator, 1-5 CY EQUIPMENT HOURLY $187.00 
18b30 20' Response Trailer EQUIPMENT DAY $118 .00 
18b31 Light Tower EQUIPMENT HOURLY $32.00 
18b32 Small Compressor EQUIPMENT DAY $297.00 
18b33 Airhose Section EQUIPMENT DAY $55 .90 

18b34 First Aid Station EQUIPMENT DAY $89.00 

18b35 Rain Suit EQUIPMENT EACH $54.00 

18b36 PVC Gloves EQUIPMENT EACH $12.80 



ITEM DESCRIPTION TYPE UNIT OF MEASURE RATE 
NO. 

18b37 Leather Work Gloves EQUIPMENT EACH $19 .10 

18b38 PVC Boots EQUIPMENT EACH $29.92 
18c lntercoastal and Canals, Red Tide 

18c1 Supervisor with Vehicle LABOR HOURLY i1? nn 
18c2 Captain LABOR HOURLY $95.00 

18c3 Deck Hand LABOR HOURLY $80 .31 

18c4 Marine Operator LABOR HOURLY $80 .31 

18c5 Admin Assistant LABOR HOURLY $33.00 

18c6 Heavy Equipment Operator LABOR HOURLY $58.00 

18c7 Tool Operator LABOR HOURLY $48.00 

18c8 Laborer LABOR HOURLY $69.38 

18c9 Hazmat Worker LABOR HOURLY $69.38 

18c10 Mechanic with Truck & Tools LABOR HOURLY $82.00 

18c11 < 14' Work Boat EQUIPMENT DAY $236.11 
18c12 > 14' Work Boat EQUIPMENT DAY $359.38 

18c13 Skimmer Boat EQUIPMENT HOURLY $341.41 

18c14 Beach Rake with Tractor EQUIPMENT HOURLY $181 .65 

18c15 Boom EQUIPMENT PER FOOT/PER DAY $5.38 
18c16 Barge 12x40 EQUIPMENT HOURLY $249.45 

18c17 Roll Off Dumpsters EQUIPMENT DAY $92.00 

18c18 Roll Off Truck EQUIPMENT HAUL $850.00 

18c19 ATV EQUIPMENT HOURLY $77.46 

18c20 Loader 2 YD EQUIPMENT HOURLY $189.00 

18c21 Pickup Truck, 1/2 Ton Unmanned EQUIPMENT HOURLY $22.00 
18c22 Vehicle Use-Pickup, Van, Car EQUPIMENT PER MILE $3.50 
18c23 Vehicle Use-Trailers, Heavy Trucks EQUIPMENT PER MILE $4.50 

18c24 Office Trailer EQUIPMENT DAY $165.00 

18c25 Hand Tools Per Employee EQUIPMENT DAY $19.00 
18c26 Hand Held Radios EQUIPMENT DAY $25.00 

18c27 20' Response Trailer EQUIPMENT DAY $118.00 

18c28 12K Extended Reach Forklift EQUIPMENT HOURLY $172.49 

18c29 Hydraulic Excavator, 1-5 CY EQUIPMENT HOURLY $187.00 
18c30 20' Response Trailer EQUIPMENT DAY $118.00 

18c31 Light Tower EQUIPMENT HOURLY $172.49 

18c32 Small Compressor EQUIPMENT DAY $297.00 

18c33 Airhose Section EQUIPMENT DAY $55.90 

18c34 First Aid Station EQUIPMENT DAY $89.00 
18c35 Rain Suit EQUIPMENT EACH $54.00 
18c36 PVC Gloves EQUIPMENT EACH $12.80 

18c37 Leather Work Gloves EQUIPMENT EACH $19.10 

18c38 PVC Boots EQUIPMENT EACH $29 .92 



CERES ENVIRONMENTAL 
SERVICES, INC. 

Authorized Signature 

Date Issued: 02/21/23 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
HERNANDO COUNTY 

, Chairman 
nando County Board of County Commissioners 

rnando County, Florida 


